

# 20-1494

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

ANDREW YANG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

JAY BELLANCA,

*Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, Co-Chair and Commissioner,  
individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

ANDREW SPANO, Commissioner, individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,*

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, Co-Chair and Commissioner,  
individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

*ADR Providers-Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

### BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR APPELLANTS

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JUDITH N. VALE

*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*

JENNIFER L. CLARK

*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Appellants

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6274

Dated: May 8, 2020

---

---

*(Caption continued from front cover.)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Statutory Background .....	6
B. Factual Background.....	8
1. The COVID-19 crisis .....	8
2. The Democratic presidential primary election.....	11
3. The New York State Board of Elections’s resolution.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	14
D. The Preliminary Injunction.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REQUIRING DEFENDANTS TO CONDUCT AN UNCONTESTED PRIMARY DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC .....	20
A. The Board’s Decision Is Supported by Compelling Interests in Protecting Public Health and Conserving Resources for Contested Elections During the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	24
B. These Public-Health and Election-Administration Interests Outweigh the Burdens Imposed on Plaintiffs. ....	31

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	22, 32
<i>Christian Louboutin S.A. v. Yves Saint Laurent Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Foley v. State Elections Enft Comm’n</i> , No. 10-cv-1091, 2010 WL 2836722 (D. Conn. July 16, 2010).....	20-21
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , No. 68 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. April 13, 2020).....	25
<i>Goldman Sachs &amp; Co. v. Golden Empire Schs. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Lange-Kessler v. Department of Educ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 109 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Malkentzos v. DeBuono</i> , 102 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Martins v. Pidot</i> , 663 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Maslow v. Board of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 658 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Monserate v. New York State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>New York ex. rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	35
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	24
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Perine v. William Norton &amp; Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	25
<i>Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	23, 25, 35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	37
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	20
 <b>Laws</b>	
Election Law	
§ 2-122-a .....	7, 33, 34
§ 6-160 .....	2, 6, 14

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
New York Exec. Orders	
No. 202, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202 (2020) .....	10
No. 202.4, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.4 (2020) .....	10
No. 202.8, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.8 (2020) .....	10
No. 202.12, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.12 (2020) .....	10
No. 202.15, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.15 (2020) .....	10, 30
No. 202.23, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.23 (2020) .....	11, 30
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Center for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Frequently Asked Questions</i> , at <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/faq.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/faq.html</a> (last updated May 4, 2020) .....	
	8-9
Center for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Social Distancing</i> , at <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html</a> (last reviewed May 6, 2020).....	
	9, 26
Holly Otterbein & David Siders, <i>Bernie Sanders suspends his presidential campaign</i> , Politico (Apr. 8, 2020), at <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2020/04/08/bernie-sanders-suspends-his-presidential-campaign-175137">https://www.politico.com/news/2020/04/08/bernie-sanders-suspends-his-presidential-campaign-175137</a> .....	
	12
Kate Sullivan & Eric Bradner, <i>Bernie Sanders endorses Joe Biden for president</i> , CNN (Apr. 14, 2020), at <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/04/13/politics/bernie-sanders-endorses-joe-biden/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2020/04/13/politics/bernie-sanders-endorses-joe-biden/index.html</a> .....	
	12
Laura Matrajt & Tiffany Leung, <i>Evaluating the Effectiveness of Social Distancing Interventions to Delay or Flatten the Epidemic Curve of Coronavirus Disease, 26 Emerging Infectious Diseases</i> , No. 8 (Apr. 28, 2020), at <a href="https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/8/20-1093_article">https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/8/20-1093_article</a> .....	
	26

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Matt Stevens, <i>Andrew Yang Drops Out: ‘It Is Clear Tonight From the Numbers That We Are Not Going to Win’</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 11, 2020), at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/11/us/politics/andrew-yang-drops-out.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/11/us/politics/andrew-yang-drops-out.html</a> .....	11
New York City Health Dep’t, <i>COVID-19: Prevention and Groups at Higher Risk: Preventing Infection</i> , at <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/covid/covid-19-prevention-and-care.page">https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/covid/covid-19-prevention-and-care.page</a> (last visited May 6, 2020) .....	9, 26
New York Dep’t of Health, <i>Fatalities by County</i> , at <a href="https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/views/NYS-COVID19-Tracker/NYSDOHCOVID-19Tracker-Fatalities?%3Aembed=yes&amp;%3Atoolbar=no&amp;%3Atabs=n">https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/views/NYS-COVID19-Tracker/NYSDOHCOVID-19Tracker-Fatalities?%3Aembed=yes&amp;%3Atoolbar=no&amp;%3Atabs=n</a> (last updated May 6, 2020) .....	25
New York Dep’t of Health, <i>NYSDOH COVID-19 Tracker</i> , at <a href="https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/views/NYS-COVID19-Tracker/NYSDOHCOVID-19Tracker-Map?%3Aembed=yes&amp;%3Atoolbar=no&amp;%3Atabs=n">https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/views/NYS-COVID19-Tracker/NYSDOHCOVID-19Tracker-Map?%3Aembed=yes&amp;%3Atoolbar=no&amp;%3Atabs=n</a> (last updated May 7, 2020).....	25
Paul LeBlanc, <i>Andrew Yang endorses Joe Biden for president</i> , CNN (Mar. 11, 2020), at <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/10/politics/andrew-yang-endorses-joe-biden/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/10/politics/andrew-yang-endorses-joe-biden/index.html</a> .....	12
S. 7605-B/A. 9506-B (243d Sess. 2020) .....	7
